Sp
CAUTION
I N S T A L L A T I O N A N D O P E R A T I N G I N S T R U C T I O N S
PRESSURIZED
OUTDOOR CAMERA HOUSINGS
HS9384-XXP SERIES
2
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

where the 24 VAC wires may easily be reversed, color coding is
recommended to maintain correct power line phasing.
4.1 Model Designation
 Power Transformer1
Model Rated Voltage Voltage Nominal
No. Input Range Output Power2
HS9384-6HP 115 VAC, 108 to 132 24 VAC, 30 W
50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz
HS9384-2HP 24 VAC, 21.6 to 26.4 24 VAC, 30 W
50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz
HS9384-5HP 230 VAC, 207 to 253 24 VAC, 30 W
50/60 Hz 50/60 Hz
HS9384-2HNTP 24 VAC, 21.6 to 26.4 —— 30 W
50/60 Hz
1. The power transformers included with these housings are used
to provide heater power and can be used to provide isolated
camera power.
2. Heater requires 10 watts.
1 UNPACKING
Unpack carefully. This is electronic equipment and should be
handled with care.
Check for the following items:
• Verify the unit model number.
• Verify that parts listed as follows have been included. See
INSTALLATION.
• Installation and Operating Instructions for basic camera in
addition to these instructions.
Hardware Kit
Quantity Part Description
3 Cable Tie
2 BHCS, 1/4-20 x 1/4-inch
1 BHCS, 1/4-20 x 5/8-inch
1 BHCS, 1/4-20 x 3/4-inch
1 BHCS, 1/4-20 x 1/2-inch
1 BHCS, 1/4-20 x 3/8-inch
1 BHCS, 1/4-20 x 11/4-inch
2 0.4 mm (0.016-inch) Plastic Spacer
1 1.65 mm (0.065-inch) Plastic Spacer 1/4-20
1 3.9 mm (0.154-inch) Plastic Spacer
1 7.4 mm (0.292-inch) Plastic Spacer
1 9.8 mm (0.385-inch) Plastic Spacer
1 3/8-inch NPT Plug
2 Pull Seals
If an item appears to have been damaged in shipment, replace it
properly in its carton and notify the shipper. If any items are
missing, notify Aigis Mechtronics LLC Sales Representative or
Customer Service. The shipping carton is the safest container
in which the unit may be transported. Save it for possible future
use.
CAUTION
Pressure Warning Label
Heater
The front end-cap contains a glass viewing window.The integral
heater/defogger is mounted to the camera cradle and will
transfer heat to the window to minimize fogging of the window
in high humidity areas and/or freezing under cold temperature
conditions.
5
4.2 Tools Required
• Phillips head screwdriver
•
5
⁄32-inch (or 4 mm) hex wrench
•
5
⁄16-inch (or 8 mm) hex wrench
• Wire cutter/stripper/crimper tool
4.3 Cradle Removal
1. Remove the cradle from the housing by removing the
phillips screw at the top of the housing and lowering the
retaining screw completely on the bottom rear of the